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Approval of TX SET Change Control Minutes: 

· Minutes from the October 11th Change Control Conference Call were Approved
2002-427
Brief Explanation (This will be copied into the description in the Change Control Summary Spreadsheet):

Add note to the Meter Multiplier (REF~4P), Number of Dials (REF~IX) and the Meter Type (REF~MT) that the segments are not used for unmetered devices.

Add note to the Number of Dials (REF~IX) that the segment is not used for demand.

Reason for Request (Explain why this change is needed. For business or technical purposes?):

On all the 814 transactions, with the exception of the 814_20, the gray box Notes in the header portion of the segments listed state:

For the Meter Multiplier: “This segment will not be provided in the NM1 loop for UNMETERED Services.” 

For the Number of Dials: “This segment will not be provided in the NM1 loop for UNMETERED services or for demand.”

For Meter Type: “This segment will not be provided in the NM1 loop for UNMETERED services.”
Currently, the 814_20 guide states these segments are required when adding unmetered devices.  There is no business reason why the TDSP’s should have to create and send invalid unmetered data on the 814_20 Change transactions, if they do not send the information on the 814_04, nor should the CRs have to accept this information on the 814_20

Adding the note for demand meters will provide consistency across the 814 transactions.

Status: Approved
Version: 1.6

Changes to Clarify the Change Control:  

Affected Transaction: 814_20
Emergency Priority: No
Notes

2002-435

Brief Explanation (This will be copied into the description in the Change Control Summary Spreadsheet):

Add code REF~8x to allow the CR to request service restoration without initiating the 650_01 Disconnect.

Reason for Request (Explain why this change is needed. For business or technical purposes?):

Existing market transactions do not provide a method for CR’s to request a reconnect for a premise that was disconnected without an initial request from the current CR.  The 650_01 supports temporary and non-pay reconnects, but only when the CR has initiated a prior disconnect. The 650_01 temporary reconnect requires the BGN06 to reference the BGN02 of the original disconnect.  In scenarios where the disconnect is not issued by the CR, there is no BGN02 to support the match
Status: Approved
Version:1.5

Changes to Clarify the Change Control:  In the gray box in the BGN06, “Original Request: Required when purpose code (REF02 of the REF8X)=RC001 or RC002 : Refers the BGN02 of the Original Disconnect Request otherwise Not Used.”  Remove comment in gray box that states “Does this Scenario Work?”  Remove language “Use when REF code is RC003”

Affected Transaction: 650_01 and 650_02
Emergency Priority: Yes
Notes

2002-436

Brief Explanation (This will be copied into the description in the Change Control Summary Spreadsheet):

The entire 810_03 Implementation Guide was reviewed for completeness, accuracy, and consistency.  Several changes have been made.  In particular, the examples have been updated and changed to make them applicable to real-world situations.   

Reason for Request (Explain why this change is needed. For business or technical purposes?):

The following changes have been made.  These changes were discussed and approved at the TX SET meeting on 10/01 and 10/02.

1.  On page 2, deleted reference to Visio scenario M since none of the other IG’s reference Visio scenarios.  The muni/co-op invoice is referenced in the J-5 and J-6 scenarios.  

2.  Transaction Notes on page 5 have been changed to indicate that only one ACCOUNT IT1 Loop can be used in this transaction.

3.  The first grey box on the IT1 segment has been changed to indicate that only one ACCOUNT IT1 Loop can be used in this transaction.

4.  The first grey box in the SLN segment has been changed to be consistent with the 810_02.

5.   The REF IK segment has been added on page 27.

6.    SAC 04 codes in the first grey box for the SAC segment have been changed to reflect real-world examples.  Also, the values of the SAC 08 and SAC 10 have been switched to make them comply with the descriptions for these two data elements.  The rate is now in the SAC 08 and the quantity is now in the SAC 10.

7.  In the SAC segment, deleted two SAC 04 codes because they are not applicable to the muni/co-op market:  INT001 and INT003.

8.  In the first grey box of the TXI segment, changed the order of the data element for state and local taxes from “SL” to “LS” .  This change makes the 810_03 consistent with the 810_02.

7.  Made several changes to Example #1.

8.  Made several changes to Example #2.

9.  Made several changes to Example #3.

10.  Added Example #4 for unmetered outdoor lighting.
Status: Tabled
Version: 1.5

Changes to Clarify the Change Control:  

Affected Transaction: 810_03
Emergency Priority: 
Notes

2002-437

Brief Explanation (This will be copied into the description in the Change Control Summary Spreadsheet):

The Outage Proof of Concept for Outages has been completed. The Changes requested from Texas Set to the T0 (Outage Status Request) Guidelines have been updated. 

This transaction set, from a CR to TDSP, is used to request outage status.

Reason for Request (Explain why this change is needed. For business or technical purposes?):

To request that the T0 (Outage Status Request) be approved for the Market Standard by the Texas Set Committee.

Status: Approved with noted cosmetic changes needed.
Version: 1.5

Changes to Clarify the Change Control:  Correct Fonts, and Typos before posting.

Affected Transaction: TO
Emergency Priority: 
Notes

2002-438

Brief Explanation (This will be copied into the description in the Change Control Summary Spreadsheet):

The Outage Proof of Concept for Outages has been completed. The Changes requested from Texas Set to the T1 (Trouble Reporting Request) Guidelines have been updated. 

This transaction set, from a CR to TDSP, is used to report a problem with an ESI ID premise.

Reason for Request (Explain why this change is needed. For business or technical purposes?):

To request that the T1 (Trouble Reporting Request) be approved for the Market Standard by the Texas Set Committee.
Status: Approved with noted cosmetic changes needed. 

Version: 1.5

Changes to Clarify the Change Control:  Correct Fonts, and Typos before posting.

Affected Transaction: T1
Emergency Priority: 
Notes

2002-439

Brief Explanation (This will be copied into the description in the Change Control Summary Spreadsheet):

The Outage Proof of Concept for Outages has been completed. The Changes requested from Texas Set to the T2 (Trouble Reporting Acknowledgement) Guidelines have been updated. 

This transaction set, from a TDSP to CR, is used to acknowledge the receipt of an outage trouble report.

Reason for Request (Explain why this change is needed. For business or technical purposes?):

To request that the T2 (Trouble Reporting Acknowledgement) be approved for the Market Standard by the Texas Set Committee.

Status: Approved with noted cosmetic changes needed. 

Version: 1.5

Changes to Clarify the Change Control:  Correct Fonts, and Typos before posting.

Affected Transaction: T2
Emergency Priority: 
Notes

2002-440

Brief Explanation (This will be copied into the description in the Change Control Summary Spreadsheet):

The Outage Proof of Concept for Outages has been completed. The Changes requested from Texas Set to the T3 (Outage Status Responset) Guidelines have been updated. 

This transaction set, from a TDSP to the CR, is used to provide status information for a previously submitted Outage Status Request message.

Reason for Request (Explain why this change is needed. For business or technical purposes?):

To request that the T3 (Outage Status Response) be approved for the Market Standard by the Texas Set Committee.

Status: Approved with noted cosmetic changes needed. 

Version: 1.5

Changes to Clarify the Change Control:  Correct Fonts, and Typos before posting.

Affected Transaction: T3
Emergency Priority: 
Notes

2002-441

Brief Explanation (This will be copied into the description in the Change Control Summary Spreadsheet):

The Outage Proof of Concept for Outages has been completed. The Changes requested from Texas Set to the T3 (Trouble Completion Report) Guidelines have been updated. 

This transaction set, from a TDSP to CR, is used by the TDSP to notify the CR that the Outage condition has been resolved or that the initial transactions is rejected.
Status: Approved with noted cosmetic changes needed. 

Version: 1.5

Changes to Clarify the Change Control:  Correct Fonts, and Typos before posting.

Affected Transaction: T3
Emergency Priority: 
Notes

Question and Answer

***If you address a question to the TX SET list serve this is the forum for your answer***


Question:  (Tabled From Last Week)

1) For a Move In, we would have received on the 814_03 a value for Special Needs which would indicate the CR's desired status for the customer. Normally, if we send back on the 814_04 our existing value and this is different from that on the 814_03, this starts the process of getting the customer qualified.

Is the idea that, in the case where a permit is required, we populate the flag in the 814_28 in the same way that we would have done on the 814_04, so that the process can be started at that stage, rather than waiting for the 814_04 which might come much later?

If so, what would we then put on the 814_04? 

Answer:

Add to SET Agenda

Question:  

2) Format for Subtractive metering in the 867_03
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Metering configuration 

For the above metering configuration there appears to be two possible 867_03 configurations for the building.

A:

PTD~BO~~~MG~Meter A


Actual read information from Meter A (includes Meter 1 usage)

PTD~BO~~~MG~Meter B


Actual read information from Meter B (includes Meter 2 usage)

PTD~BO~~~MG~Meter C


Actual read information from Meter C (includes Meter 3 usage)

PTD~BO~~~~~AO


Net usage of subtractive meters (Meter 1 + Meter 2 + Meter 3)

B:

Choose 1 of meter A, B or C to be the master meter, in this example choose Meter A.

PTD~BO~~~MG~Meter A


Actual read information from Meter A (includes Meter 1 usage)

PTD~BO~~~~~AI


Net usage of additive meters (Meter B + Meter C)

PTD~BO~~~~~AO


Net usage of subtractive meters (Meter 1 + Meter 2 + Meter 3)

Answer:

Add to SET Agenda

Question:  

3) The Bill Type Indicator REF segment is required on the 814_03.  The Bill Type Indicator does not exist on the 814_24.  The ERCOT systems default to using ESP as the Bill Type Indicator when one is not provided on the initiating transaction.  Such is the case with a Move-Out with CSA scenario.  
 
If the TDSP does not allow a Bill Type Indicator of ESP, they will reject the 814_03 using the FRB reject code.  Since Bill Type Indicator is not on the 814_24, the corresponding reject code (FRB) is not on the 814_25.  As such, ERCOT will not forward the reject to the initiating CR.  Furthermore, even if the FRB reject code were available on the 814_25, the initiating CR could not do anything to prevent the situation, since every Move-Out/CSA will generate an 814_03 with the ESP Bill Type Indicator.
 
Points for discussion:
· Are there any TDSPs for whom ESP is not a valid Bill Type Indicator? 

· Should Bill Type Indicator be stored at the CSA level?  This would be a substantial functional change and would probably impact the 814_18 transaction as well. 

· Should Bill Type Indicator be made optional on the 814_03, with the knowledge that it will be used in every case except the CSA scenario? 

· Should Bill Type Indicator be added to the 814_24?  If so, the FRB reject should be added to the 814_25. 

Answer:

Question referred to Muni Coop, raised at TX SET.
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